Pre-tax discount rate 12,4 – 13,4 12,0 – 13,0
Revenue growth rate 9,0 – 17,3 9,0 – 17,0
Expenses growth rate 4,0 – 7,0 4,8 – 8,0
Terminal growth rate 5,0 5,0

The approved budget for the next financial year was used as base data after which the
relevant inputs were extrapolated for the next 4 years with the long-term growth rate
being applied in the terminal year. The growth rate in revenue is similar to the prior year
and considers sustainable strategic plans in place to focus on the growth of the sites in the
clusters. Expenses increases were similar to the prior year. The pre-tax discount rate is higher
as a result of a higher cost of capital based on a higher cost of equity.

Management has performed sensitivity analyses on the key assumptions in the impairment
model using possible changes in these key assumptions including pre-tax discount rates,
gross profit percentage, expenses growth rate and terminal growth rate used. Listed below is
the increase/decrease in assumptions applied per year in the forecast, required to deplete the
headroom after which a portion of goodwill will start to be impaired:

PRE-TAX
DISCOUNT RATE

GROSS PROFIT
PERCENTAGE

EXPENSES
GROWTH RATE

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Eastern Cape cluster +12,0% +6,7% -6,4% -4,2% +6,2% +4,2%
Northern Cape cluster +23,3% +11,1% -17,8% -7,8% +17,4% +7,8%
Northern Province cluster +7,0% +7,3% -5,5% -6,0% +5,4% +6,0%
Western Province cluster +52,1% +50,8% -10,1% -9,2% +10,9% +10,2%
Highway cluster +17,7% +9,0% -1,0% -1,0% +6,7% +3,2%

Even if the terminal growth rate is zero, no impairment is identified. There is sufficient headroom.

The Agrimark acquisition strategy focuses on increasing scale in identified geographic
locations and diversifying the business. The goodwill raised through the business combination
with Partridge Building Supplies (Pty) Ltd (“PBS”) in previous years was tested for impairment
using a value in use calculation.

121

GROUP
2025

R’000
2024
R’000

5 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)
Carrying value:
Goodwill – business combination relating to Partridge Building
Supplies 22 033 22 033
Goodwill – business combination relating to Farmsave 1 186 1 186